Valerum AB (publ) – Event of Default and Default put option under Valerum's senior secured bonds

Reference is made to the terms and conditions originally dated 28 October 2020 and as amended and restated on 30 December 2020 and 28 April 2023 for the SEK 710,000,000 senior secured floating rate bonds 2020/2023 with ISIN SE0015192190 (the "Bonds") issued by Valerum AB (publ) ("Valerum") (the "Terms and Conditions"). Terms used herein and not defined herein shall have the same meaning as in the Terms and Conditions.

In accordance with the press release published by Valerum 2 October 2023, Valerum has not paid Interest due on the Interest Payment Date falling 5 October 2023. Pursuant to Clause 14.1 (*Non-Payment*) of the Terms and Conditions, an Event of Default has occurred. Therefore, pursuant to Clause 9.6 (*Default Put Option*) of the Terms and Conditions, each Bondholder has the right, but not the obligation (unless required by reason of the Default Call Option set out in Clause 9.6 of the Terms and Conditions), to sell Bonds held by such Bondholder to Samhällsbyggnadsbolaget i Norden AB (publ) ("SBB") (and SBB has an obligation to purchase such Bonds) at a price per Bond equal to 100 per cent. of the nominal amount together with accrued but unpaid interest. The relevant payment date for such purchase amount will be coordinated by the Agent directly with SBB if any Bondholder exercises its rights under the Default Put Option. Pursuant to Clause 9.6 (*Default Put Option*) of the Terms and Conditions, SBB shall purchase the relevant Bonds being subject to the Default Put Option no later than 20 Business Days after the Long Stop Date (as defined below).

A Bondholder that wants to exercise its right to sell Bonds shall send notice to the Agent and procure that the Agent has received the notice no later than CET 17:00 on 9 November 2023 (the "Long Stop Date"). Such notice shall be sent to:

Intertrust (Sweden) AB
Att: Agency & Trustee (Valerum)
Sveavägen 9, 111 57 Stockholm
trustee@intertrustgroup.com
+46 8 402 72 00

For further information, please contact:

Carl Janglin, VD Oscar Properties Holding AB (publ)

Mob: +46 708 39 15 84, Mail: carl.janglin@oscarproperties.se

Alexander Sjögren, COO, Valerum AB (publ) +46 732 34 74 59, alexander.sjogren@oscarproperties.se

Information:

This information is information that Valerum AB (publ) is obliged to make public pursuant to the EU Market Abuse Regulation. The information was submitted for publication, through the agency of the contact person set out above, at 19:10 CEST on 5 October 2023.